

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

—◆—  
SHANNON LEE GOESSLING  
*Counsel of Record for  
Amicus Curiae*  
AMY LABREESKA MACRINA  
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL  
FOUNDATION, INC.  
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320  
Marietta, GA 30062  
(770) 977-2131  
shannon@southeasternlegal.org  
amy@southeasternlegal.org

JOHN J. PARK, JR.  
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON  
LEWIS LLP  
1170 Peachtree Street NE,  
Suite 2200  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(678) 347-2208  
jjp@sblaw.net

May 29, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. This Court should review the predicate for race-conscious programs designed to promote diversity in education with the same rigor as that applied to programs designed to remedy the effects of constitutional or statutory violations .....	5
II. The Fifth Circuit’s deference to UT’s declaration of necessity for classroom diversity to achieve its educational mission exceeds the holistic approach approved under strict scrutiny in <i>Grutter</i> .....	14
III. This Court applies the “strong basis in evidence” test to all racial classifications....	20
IV. Institutions of higher education are not immune from the obligation to show a strong basis in evidence .....	26
Conclusion.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adarand v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	1
<i>Bakke v. Regents</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 34, 132 Cal. Rptr. 680, 553 P.2d 1152 (1976) .....	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980) .....	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	27
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	8
<i>Ne. Fla. Ch. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	1
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	20, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 276 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER SOURCES	
<i>Amicus Curiae</i> for Richard Sander and Stuart Taylor, Jr., in support of Petitioner, <i>Fisher v.</i> <i>University of Texas at Austin, et al.</i> , No. 11- 345 (Oct. 19, 2011) .....	9
Brief of Petitioner, <i>Fisher v. University of Texas</i> <i>at Austin, et al.</i> , No. 11-345 (May 21, 2012).....	7
Yasmin Gagne, <i>Holder Talks Financial Crime,</i> <i>Affirmative Action a Low</i> , <a href="http://columbia-spectator.com/2012/02/24/holder-talks-financial-crime-affirmative-action-low">http://columbia-spectator.com/2012/02/24/holder-talks-financial-crime-affirmative-action-low</a> (last visited May 29, 2012).....	30
